Annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 May 2025

84

14. Intangible assets (continued)

• Fall in the share price of parent company Feedback plc;

• Uncertainty around NHS contracts and the timing of those contracts due to the ongoing merging

of NHSE with the DHSC and the requirement for ICBs to reduce operational costs; and

• Wider macro-economic environment of the UK having an effect on growth rates.

Key assumptions applied in the VIU assessment:

• Discount rate (pre-tax) of 20.15% using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM), with the following

key assumptions:

- Beta of 2.0, considered conservative when benchmarked against comparable companies

- Risk-free rate of 4.7% based on the UK 10-year government bond

- Equity risk premium of 5.1% based on latest publicly available data

- Business risk premium of 5.0%

- Long term gearing target of 11.1%

• Forecast period: 5 years, without any terminal value

• Revenues from existing customer contracts only of which only two customers renew annually

Sensitivity analyses of key inputs has been performed, which would result in a change to the impairment

conclusion as follows:

Sensitivity  VIU (recoverable amount) Impairment

 +2% change in discount rate £556,744 £3,207,773

 -2% change in discount rate £588,437 £3,176,079

+50% change in revenue £1,252,032 £2,512,484

-20% change in revenue £358,884 £3,405,633

Summary:

Carrying value before impairment £3,764,517

VIU (recoverable amount) £564,216

Impairment loss recognised £3,192,429

Management considers that the revised carrying amount of the intangible assets reflects their

recoverable amount as at 31 May 2025. In preparing the impairment assessment, conservative

assumptions were required to be applied, for example, assuming no additional new customer wins over

a five-year period. The Board continues to believe that the technology has significant potential, and this

impairment does not reflect their commercial assessment of the  alue of the Group’s intangible assets.